

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1138
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2024


DATA OF BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMEGP


1138.    SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any data of the beneficiaries assisted under Prime Minister Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP);

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including Rajasthan, district-wise, particularly Pali Parliamentary Constituency and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government has any data on the number of beneficiaries who have been provided second loans for the upgradation of existing PMEGP units; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a) & (b): Yes Sir. State/UT-wise, district-wise data of the beneficiaries/units assisted under Prime Minister Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 (till
30.01.2024) are given at Annexure I.

(c) & (d):   Yes Sir. State/UT-wise data on the beneficiaries/units which have been provided second
loans for the upgradation of existing PMEGP units from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 (till 30.01.2024) are given at Annexure II.
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Annexure-I: Referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1138 for answer on 08.02.2024

State/UT-wise, district-wise data of the beneficiaries/units assisted under Prime Minister Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) from FY 2021-22 to

FY 2023-24 (till 30.01.2024):

S.

N.
States/ UTs

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 (till 30.01.2024)

Number of

projects

assisted

Margin

money

Subsidy

utilized

(Rs. lakh)

Estimated

employmen

t generated

Number of

projects

assisted

Margin

money

Subsidy

utilized

(Rs. lakh)

Estimated

employmen

t generated

Number of

projects

assisted

Margin

money

Subsidy

utilized

(Rs. lakh)

Estimated

employmen

t generated

1 Andaman Nicobar 162 238.69 1,296 121 202.92 968 73 84.15 584

2 Andhra Pradesh 2,477 10,088.80 19,816 3,073 12,929.93 24,584 3,773 13,886.98 30,184

3 Arunachal Pradesh 196 788.88 1,568 158 701.26 1,264 158 1,667.43 1,264

4 Assam 3,855 6,659.71 30,840 2,596 5,954.20 20,768 1,826 4,851.93 14,608

5 Bihar 2,477 8,169.92 19,816 4,459 12,123.20 35,672 5,081 15,789.39 40,648

6 Chandigarh-UT 21 62.08 168 15 44.53 120 10 22.19 80

7 Chhattisgarh 3,020 6,941.44 24,160 2,543 7,492.77 20,344 1,485 4,403.75 11,880

8 Delhi 100 315.23 800 72 471.11 576 44 305.15 352

9 Goa 87 298.22 696 66 291.08 528 49 223.30 392

10 Gujarat* 4,143 28,704.84 33,144 3,071 24,182.62 24,568 2,782 30,418.89 22,256

11 Haryana 1,726 6,093.33 13,808 1,559 6,319.98 12,472 1,169 6,667.35 9,352

12 Himachal Pradesh 1,274 3,550.95 10,192 930 3,149.58 7,440 710 2,695.64 5,680

13 Jammu &Kashmir 21,648 46,713.54 173,184 12,023 23,993.89 96,184 10,871 21,430.92 86,968

14 Jharkhand 1,714 4,188.27 13,712 1,851 4,837.65 14,808 1,597 4,262.15 12,776

15 Karnataka 5,877 15,843.36 47,016 5,618 16,154.42 44,944 3,380 11,220.94 27,040

16 Kerala 2,789 6,859.29 22,312 3,129 7,329.23 25,032 2,369 4,852.79 18,952

17 Ladakh-UT 295 1,182.31 2,360 91 376.09 728 105 493.41 840

18 Lakshadweep 7 17.50 56 2 2.49 16 - - -

19 Madhya Pradesh 8,082 20,961.46 64,656 5,957 18,129.70 47,656 3,038 9,983.68 24,304

20 Maharashtra** 4,128 13,018.54 33,024 3,625 13,203.32 29,000 2,094 9,996.78 16,752


21 Manipur 1,139 3,337.25 9,112 545 1,462.51 4,360 304 712.81 2,432

22 Meghalaya 699 974.17 5,592 306 665.74 2,448 220 570.56 1,760

23 Mizoram 650 1,461.76 5,200 412 1,353.86 3,296 351 1,506.02 2,808

24 Nagaland 1,241 2,494.89 9,928 469 1,535.13 3,752 344 1,618.05 2,752

25 Odisha 4,301 11,335.95 34,408 3,880 10,731.75 31,040 2,188 6,935.98 17,504

26 Puducherry 66 144.30 528 25 65.56 200 12 48.11 96

27 Punjab 1,790 6,017.86 14,320 1,564 7,250.62 12,512 1,268 8,565.89 10,144

28 Rajasthan 2,599 9,025.60 20,792 2,037 11,418.57 16,296 1,232 9,318.78 9,856

29 Sikkim 85 214.27 680 57 131.46 456 100 341.16 800

30 Tamil Nadu 5,972 16,445.76 47,776 6,140 17,891.66 49,120 5,225 15,718.94 41,800

31 Telangana 2,906 9,846.14 23,248 2,540 10,225.11 20,320 2,026 9,476.48 16,208

32 Tripura 958 2,083.70 7,664 703 1,689.01 5,624 468 1,136.70 3,744

33 Uttar Pradesh 12,594 41,165.07 100,752 11,601 37,865.82 92,808 8,434 31,714.12 67,472

34 Uttarakhand 1,836 3,983.20 14,688 1,803 4,631.73 14,424 1,013 3,248.11 8,104

35 West Bengal 2,305 8,539.63 18,440 2,126 7,408.96 17,008 1,525 5,836.79 12,200


Grand Total 103,219 297,765.91 825,752 85,167 272,217.46 681,336 65,324 240,005.32 522,592

* Including  Daman and Diu   ** Including  Dadra Nagar and Haveli


District-wise data of beneficiaries assisted under PMEGP in Rajasthan including Pali Parliamentary Constituency during last two years and current Year FY

2023-24 (till 30.01.2024) are as follows:

S. No. District of Rajasthan

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 (till 30.01.2024)

No. of

Projects

MM

Subsidy

  (Rs. In

lakhs)

Estimated

Employment

Generated

No. of

Projects

MM

Subsidy

  (Rs. In

lakhs)

Estimated

Employment

Generated

No. of

Projects

MM

Subsidy

  (Rs. In

lakhs)

Estimated

Employment

Generated

1 Ajmer 62 271.35 496 83 639.26 664 43 436.28 344

2 Alwar 67 238.85 536 41 168.35 328 35 257.68 280

3 Banswara 64 149.25 512 50 110.88 400 18 80.22 144

4 Baran 44 56.09 352 35 118.7 280 16 80.55 128

5 Barmer 65 186.99 520 17 60.38 136 14 109.89 112

6 Bharatpur 90 322.61 720 100 371.47 800 88 364.46 704

7 Bhilwara 62 354.03 496 72 647.06 576 45 598.44 360

8 Bikaner 90 208.03 720 51 317.4 408 26 211.79 208

9 Bundi 78 180.83 624 48 125.63 384 17 45.44 136

10 Chittaurgarh 38 171.54 304 36 178.22 288 16 136.96 128

11 Churu 122 318.09 976 65 201.72 520 24 129.86 192

12 Dausa 97 287.22 776 80 302.78 640 45 192.25 360

13 Dholpur 34 72.93 272 49 117.58 392 29 65.53 232

14 Dungarpur 46 141.22 368 43 143.19 344 11 36.24 88

15 Hanumangarh 55 159.09 440 34 136.77 272 14 70.34 112

16 Jaipur 130 632.13 1,040 120 786.62 960 136 1,392.66 1,088

17 Jaisalmer 29 76.32 232 25 145.82 200 10 57.14 80

18 Jalor 64 153.65 512 42 224.68 336 7 76.46 56

19 Jhalawar 70 140.15 560 10 17.87 80 20 124.37 160

20 Jhunjhunun 138 344.56 1,104 83 298.04 664 64 286.73 512

21 Jodhpur 208 1,425.29 1,664 238 2,579.21 1,904 142 1,650.27 1,136

22 Karoli 117 331.06 936 90 254.72 720 35 115.14 280


S. No. District of Rajasthan

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 (till 30.01.2024)

No. of

Projects

MM

Subsidy

  (Rs. In

lakhs)

Estimated

Employment

Generated

No. of

Projects

MM

Subsidy

  (Rs. In

lakhs)

Estimated

Employment

Generated

No. of

Projects

MM

Subsidy

  (Rs. In

lakhs)

Estimated

Employment

Generated

23 Kota 61 216.27 488 49 343.7 392 24 168.15 192

24 Nagaur 67 303.57 536 68 499.05 544 38 416.37 304

25 Pali 41 159.37 328 18 84.29 144 18 149.74 144

26 Pratapgarh 53 136.14 424 26 93.9 208 16 57.45 128

27 Raj Samand 33 154.49 264 56 604.7 448 44 592.45 352

28 Sawai Madhopur 142 374.21 1,136 110 309.04 880 70 250.86 560

30 Shri Ganganagar 109 276.38 872 51 272.02 408 43 320.21 344

31 Sikar 63 246.07 504 81 317.69 648 38 312.14 304

32 Sirohi 58 248.59 464 40 425.79 320 7 75.72 56

33 Tonk 87 365.57 696 67 326.84 536 37 203.91 296

34 Udaipur 115 323.66 920 59 195.18 472 42 253.06 336

Total 2,599 9,025.6 20,792 2,037 11,418.55 16,296 1,232 9,318.76 9,856


Annexure-II: Referred to in reply to part (c) & (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.
1138 for answer on 08.02.2024
State/UT-wise data on the beneficiaries/units which have been provided second loans for the upgradation of existing PMEGP units from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 (till 30.01.2024):

S.
No.

States

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 (till 30.01.2024)

No. of
Projec
t

MM
Subsidy
  (Rs. In
lakhs)

Estimated
Employmen
t  Generated

No. of
Project

MM
Subsidy
  (Rs. In
lakhs)

Estimated
Employment
Generated

No. of
Project

MM
Subsidy
  (Rs. In
lakhs)

Estimated
Employm
ent
Generated

1 A & N Islands 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0

2
Andhra
Pradesh

7 72.18 56 8 60.60 64 13
92.92 104

3
Arunachal
Pradesh

0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0
0.00 0

4 Assam 17 59.48 136 9 40.51 72 9 54.75 72

5 Bihar 4 22.75 32 1 3.75 8 20 162.30 160

6
Chandigarh-
UT

0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0
0.00 0

7 Chhattisgarh 6 34.90 48 5 22.55 40 10 54.80 80

8 Delhi 3 20.62 24 0 0.00 0 2 10.64 16

9 Goa 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 1 11.25 8

10
Gujarat* 77

1,054.5
6

616 19 242.66 152 23
249.70 184

11 Haryana 7 68.70 56 10 96.27 80 20 123.51 160

12
Himachal
Pradesh

1 1.50 8 2 2.25 16 6
32.43 48

13
Jammu &
Kashmir

5 30.34 40 5 47.40 40 17
104.26 136

14 Jharkhand 4 41.25 32 4 35.93 32 7 51.42 56

15 Karnataka 13 69.34 104 6 48.99 48 20 146.23 160

16 Kerala 8 41.39 64 6 20.90 48 9 42.98 72

17 Ladakh-UT 0 0.00 0 1 19.91 8 0 0.00 0

18 Lakshadweep 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0

19
Madhya
Pradesh

6 61.58 48 4 42.42 32 21
178.32 168

20
Maharashtra*
*

7 37.11 56 15 123.34 120
19 153.32 152

21 Manipur 0 0.00 0 2 12.00 16 3 26.68 24

22 Meghalaya 1 5.00 8 3 4.73 24 0 0.00 0

23 Mizoram 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0

24 Nagaland 0 0.00 0 2 24.00 16 1 7.00 8

25 Odisha 10 64.98 80 18 130.38 144 25 146.66 200

26 Puducherry 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0

27 Punjab 7 53.64 56 21 193.24 168 22 202.11 176

28 Rajasthan 9 63.92 72 17 149.74 136 18 192.22 144

29 Sikkim 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 1 11.05 8

30 Tamil Nadu 14 84.68 112 26 175.76 208 32 144.79 256

31 Telangana 3 14.96 24 3 31.50 24 5 29.75 40

32 Tripura 3 35.44 24 5 37.00 40 11 70.12 88

33 Uttar Pradesh 13 111.48 104 13 85.95 104 42 372.16 336

34 Uttarakhand 4 23.50 32 0 0.00 0 6 44.07 48

35 West Bengal 3 12.04 24 4 32.58 32 13 68.94 104

Total 232
2,085.3

4
1,856 209

1,684.3
6

1,672 376
2,784.3

7
3,008

*   Including  Daman and Diu   ** Including  Dadra Nagar and Haveli

